FUND RAISING ACTIVITY DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising exercises in the past twelve months immediately

before the date of this circular.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that there will be no change to the total number of Shares in issue and the number of

Shares held by each of the Directors, substantial Shareholder, the H Shares Subscribers and the

Domestic Shares Subscriber from the date of this circular to the date of completion of the H Shares

Subscription and the Domestic Shares Subscription other than the issue by the Company of the

Subscription H Shares and the Subscription Domestic Shares, the shareholdings in the Company (a)

as at the date of this circular; and (b) immediately after the completion of the H Shares Subscription

and the Domestic Shares Subscription are and will be as follows:

Holders of

Domestic Shares

or H Shares

As at the date

of this circular

Upon completion of issue

of Subscription H Shares

Upon completion of issue of

(i) Subscription H Shares and

(ii) Subscription Domestic

Shares

Number of Shares % Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Domestic Shares

Other Domestic Shares holders 697,500,000 36.82 697,500,000 33.30 697,500,000 14.25

Domestic Shares Subscribers – – – – 2,800,000,000 57.20

Total number of Domestic Shares 697,500,000 36.82 697,500,000 33.30 3,497,500,000 71.45

H shares

Other H Shares holders 1,107,030,714 58.43 1,107,030,714 52.85 1,107,030,714 22.62

BFEDL 89,969,286 4.74 149,969,286 7.16 149,969,286 3.06

HK Kayui – – 80,000,000 3.82 80,000,000 1.63

Mr. Chiu – – 60,000,000 2.86 60,000,000 1.23

Total number of H Shares 1,197,000,000 63.18 1,397,000,000 66.69 1,397,000,000 28.54

Total number of Shares 1,894,500,000 100 2,094,500,000 100 4,894,500,000 100

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 44 –

PUBLIC FLOAT

Upon completion of the H Shares Subscription and the Domestic Shares Subscription, the public
float of the Company dropped from approximately 63.18% to approximately 28.54%, which
remains above the minimum percentage of public shareholders of 25% as prescribed by Rule
11.23(7) of the GEM Listing Rules.

PROPOSED AMENDMENT OF ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

The Board proposes to amend Article 20 of the Articles in view of the change of shareholding
structure of the Company as a result of the issue of the Subscription H Shares and the Subscription
Domestic Shares.